
                                                     

 
 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

22 February 2024 
 

6.30 pm 
 

Town Hall Annexe, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278374 or 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 14 February 2024 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor D Walford (Chair) 
Councillor D Allen-Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Dhindsa, A Dychton, S Johnson, N Shah and M Watkin 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Workforce Monitoring Report 2023 (Pages 3 - 19) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of HR & OD. 

 
5. Setting the Council Tax for 2024/25 (Pages 20 - 23) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=128&Year=0


   
 

 
PART A  
 

Report to: Council Functions Committee 

Date of meeting: 22 February 2024 

Report of: Executive Head of HR&OD 

Title: Workforce Monitoring Report  
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 Watford Borough Council is committed to equality and diversity across the full 
spectrum of its services and in its role as an employer.  This commitment is 
articulated in its equality objectives and associated action plan, which 
identifies key actions the council will take to ensure equalities for its 
workforce and that it reflects the community it serves. Our commitment goes 
beyond our statutory obligations and reinforces our corporate priority to 
ensure equality and diversity is at the heart of everything we do. 
 

1.2 The statutory duties are governed by the Equality Act 2010.  Under the Act, 
public sector organisations with over 150 employees are required to report at 
least annually on how their policies and practices affect staff with the 
following different ‘Protected Characteristics’:- 
 

• Age 
• Disability 
• Gender 
• Gender reassignment 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race 
• Sexual orientation 
• Marriage and Civil Partnership 
• Religious or Belief 

 
1.3 The attached statement details the profile of Watford Borough Council’s 

workforce from 01 October 2022 to 30 September 2023. 
  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



   
 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 

 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Non-
Compliance 
with 
requirements 
of the 
Equalities Act 

Reputation/ 
fine 

Agree and 
publish to 
time 

Treat 2 

 

 
3.0 
 
3.1 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Council Functions Committee approves the Workforce Monitoring 
Report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Lee Pound, 
Executive Head of HR & OD on telephone extension: 8133: email: 
lee.pound@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Lee Pound, Executive Head of HR & OD.  

 
4.0 Implications 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Chief Finance Officer comments that there are no direct financial implications 

arising from this report.   
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is a legal 
requirement under the Equalities Act 2010 for the council to publish a workforce 
monitoring report annually. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:lee.pound@watford.gov.uk


   
 

4.3 Equalities/Human Rights 
 

4.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that 
as this is not a new policy and the data does not indicate any equalities issues 
that no updated EIA is required.  

 
 

Appendices 
 

 Workforce Monitoring Statement 2023 
 

 Bac
[...]
o participate in the Disability Confident employer scheme. 
 

18.3 We have placed an advert promoting us as an employer of choice in a specialist disability 
related publication and we will continue to do similar promotional work going forward. 
 

18.4 An Organisation Development Strategy incorporating succession planning and talent 
management has been developed, in part to ensure we are forward planning to address the 
aging workforce profile we currently have, to avoid a potential exodus of key knowledge and 
skills which might impact on corporate and service delivery. We will continue to review our 
strategy and ensure corporate training needs are revised annually to reflect the organisation’s 
needs. 
 

18.5 The council will seek to encourage younger people to join the organisation, by building on the 
existing apprenticeship schemes and work experience placements offered, including a 
scheme working closely with local schools. We will further explore the potential of providing 
a graduate scheme at the council, subject to available funding.  

 

 

Page 19



Part A 
 
Report to:  Council Functions Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 
Report author: Chief Finance Officer 
 
Title:   Setting the Council Tax for 2024/25 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report consolidates the decisions of this Council and the two precepting bodies, 

Hertfordshire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Hertfordshire to give the overall Council Tax for residents of Watford for 2024/25. 

 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

That 
Functions 
does not 
agree the 
council tax 
base before 
the statutory 
date 

The Council tax 
charge is not set 

Each authority 
would have to 
revert to prior year’s 
tax base 

Treat 1 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Committee formally sets the total Council Tax for Watford Borough 

Council, which includes the precepts for Hertfordshire County Council and the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire, as set out paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Hannah Doney, Chief Finance Officer 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Council approved its budget and Council Tax (a 2.99% increase for a Band D 

property) for 2024/25 at its meeting on 30 January 2024.  The Police & Crime 
Commissioner for Hertfordshire and Hertfordshire County Council have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 
of the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings shown in paragraph 4.2 below for 
2024/25 and the Committee is now required to set the total Council Tax for 
2024/25. 

 
4.2 The figures for all Council Tax bands for each body are set out in the table below. 

Having calculated the aggregate in each case, the Council, in accordance with 
Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2024/25 for each of the 
categories of dwellings as outlined below. 

 

2024/25   Watford 
BC 

Herts CC 
Herts CC     

Social Care 

Police & 
Crime 

Commissioner 
Total 

     Precepting Authorities   

Valuation 
Band 

Ratio £ £ £ £ £ 

A 6 9 199.70 961.58 162.25 167.33 1,490.86 

B 7 9 232.98 1,121.84 189.30 195.22 1,739.34 

C 8 9 266.27 1,282.11 216.34 223.11 1,987.83 

D 9 9 299.55 1,442.37 243.38 251.00 2,236.30 

E 11 9 366.12 1,762.90 297.46 306.78 2,733.26 

F 13 9 432.68 2,083.42 351.55 362.56 3,230.21 

G 15 9 499.25 2,403.95 405.63 418.33 3,727.16 

H 18 9 599.10 2,884.74 486.76 502.00 4,472.60 

 
4.3 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire agreed a £13 increase (Band D 

property) in his precept requirement for 2024/25. Hertfordshire County Council 
agreed a 2.99% increase on its relevant basic amount of council tax and a 2% 
increase relating to the social care fund for 2024/25. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Chief Finance Officer comments that the financial implications that apply to this 

Council were set out in the budget report to Council on 30 January 2024. 
 

Page 21



5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that this is the final part 

in the process of setting the Council Tax prior to billing. It is a legal requirement that 
this is agreed. 

 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 
5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 

are no implications arising directly from this report.   
 
5.3.3 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no Community Safety or Crime and Disorder issues included in this report.   
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability issues arising directly from this report.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 

 Report to Council 30 January 2024 
 

Page 23


	Agenda
	4 Workforce Monitoring Report 2023
	Appendix 1 - Workforce Monitoring Report 2023

	5 Setting the Council Tax for 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE 
 

22 February 2024 
 

 
Present: Councillor D Walford (Chair) 

Councillor D Allen-Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Dychton, S Johnson, N Shah and K Rodrigues 

 
Officers: Chief Finance Officer 

Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for absence/ committee membership  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Rodrigues 
replaced Councillor Watkin. 

 
Apologies were also received from the Executive Head of HR and OD, who was 
unable to attend at the last minute due to unforeseen circumstances. 

 
No apologies were received from Councillor Dhindsa. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
Councillor Johnson raised an inquiry concerning the minutes from the previous 
session. Several questions were posed during the committee, which remained 
unanswered. The councillor emphasised the importance of addressing 
outstanding queries and sought an explanation for the delay in providing the 
requisite information. It was acknowledged that the answers had not been 
distributed to the committee. 

 
The Democratic Services Manager inquired whether the minutes could be signed 
when the previous year's committee queries had been addressed.  The 
committee reached a consensus and affirmed their agreement to agree on the 
minutes at a later date when the questions had been answered. 

 
RESOLVED – 



 
2 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 be signed at a later 
date, following receipt of the responses to the questions posed at that meeting. 

 
 

4   Workforce Monitoring Report 2023  
 
Councillor Rodrigues had expressed concerns regarding the report, citing 
difficulties due to a significant number of the workforce not responding, with 
52.9% reported as having provided answers. He remarked that the report did not 
offer substantial insights, leaving uncertainty regarding its message. He 
emphasised the need for leadership within the council to address these issues 
effectively. 

 
On a positive note, the report highlighted that 48.1% of applications came from 
BAME candidates, which was encouraging. Additionally, it was noted that 63% of 
these applicants were female.  

 
Councillor Johnson supported the concerns raised by Councillor Rodrigues, 
noting the recurrent nature of the issue. He emphasised that the same point was 
raised every year, with six questions consistently going unanswered over the 
course of a year. Expressing frustration, he highlighted a sense of apathy 
regarding the subject matter, further noting the absence of anyone present to 
explain the report. 

 
The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that the Executive Head of HR & OD 
could not attend the evening's meeting due to an emergency. He had been 
unable to arrange for a replacement. 

 
The Chief Finance Officer, while discussing the statutory requirement concerning 
workforce data, acknowledged the limitations of the report as a result of the 
incomplete data set. She emphasised that efforts to improve availability of data 
were limited to encouragement rather than compulsion as staff are not under an 
obligation to disclose the information to their employer. Additionally, she 
apologised for the absence of the Executive Head of HR & OD who had been 
unable to attend and assured the committee that feedback would be conveyed 
to the leadership, with active encouragement advocated. 

 
The committee deliberated on whether there was a timeline for the report and 
whether it would have been beneficial to reconvene at another time to pose 
questions to the Executive Head of HR & OD. They reached a consensus to 
postpone the noting of the report. 

 
RESOLVED – 



 
3 

 
That an Extraordinary Council Functions Committee be convened once the 
responses from the previous meeting are circulated to the committee. 
 

5   Setting the Council Tax for 2024/25  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report to the committee. This report 
concluded the final part of the process for setting the council tax for the new 
financial year, effective from April 1, 2024.  Precept demands had been received 
from Hertfordshire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner in 
Hertfordshire. The council had established its budget and council tax 
requirements during its meeting on January 30th. The report served to bring 
together the values, accounts, and taxes, ultimately determining the total council 
tax figures for Watford residents for the upcoming year.  

 
In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer clarified that the tax increase 
was proportionate, as everyone set their tax based on Band D. The proportions 
are in ninths, with the ratio provided within paragraph 4.2 of the report. 

 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 the votes were recorded as follows – 

 
Those voting in favour of the recommendations: 

 
Councillors Allen-Williamson, Dychton, Johnson, Rodrigues, Shah and Walford. 

 
There were no abstentions or votes against the recommendation. 

 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was CARRIED by 6 votes to 0. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee formally sets the total Council Tax for Watford Borough 
Council, which includes the precepts for Hertfordshire County Council and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire, as set out paragraph 4.2 of the 
report. 
 
 

 Chair  
Council Functions 
Committee 
 
 

The Meeting started at 6.30 pm  



 
4 

and finished at 6.45 pm 
 

 


